



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, ASSAM KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-19

No. EAA/SIU/125/2021/Pt-II/1346

Dated Kahilipara the 14th May, 2022

ORDER

In exercise of power conferred upon the DEE, Assam vide the Govt. letter No. B (3) S 427/2001/3 dated 04/01/2002 and in pursuance of the provision of the Right to Education Act, 2009; approval of Govt. vide letter No. AEE.150/2021/8 dated 25/08/2021, AEE.150/2021/66 dated 10.5.22.and as per the Assam Elementary Education (Prov.) (Amendment) Rules, 2012 and subject to production of medical fitness certificate from concerned Joint Director of Health Services, the following selected candidate is hereby appointed as Assistant Teacher in Lower Primary on purely temporary basis in the Pay Band - 2 (PB-2) @ Rs. 14,000/- to Rs. 60,500/-plus Grade Pay and other allowances as admissible as per "The Assam Service (Revision of Pay) (Amendment) Rules, 2019" under the DIS / DEEO, concerned of Dibrugarh District.

The appointment is purely temporary and is liable to be terminated without assigning any reason thereof, if any kind of fraudulence regarding the credentials submitted by the appointee is established by appropriate authority at any point of time in future.

The appointee will have to join in his/her place of posting within 14 days of issue of this appointment order.

Application ID	Name of Appointee	Name of School	DISE Code	Vacancy
21174568R	Nima Tamang	Banisadan Lps	18150408101	Late Shankar Charkrabaty

- 1. This appointment is issued against existing vacancy with concurrence of the Finance (SIU) Department U/O dated 03/08/2021, communicated vide Govt. letter No. AEE.135/2021/24 Dated 16/09/2021.
- 2. The appointee will have to furnish an undertaking along with the joining report as prescribed in the Finance (Budget) Department letter No. BW-3/2003/Pt-II/1 dated 25/01/2005 for "New Pension Rules". The content of the undertaking is as follows:
- "I understand and accept that Govt. servant joining the service of the State Govt. on or after 1st February, 2005 shall not be governed by the existing Assam Service (Pension) Rules, 1969 and order issued there under from time to time and that my pension and other retirement benefits will be governed by a set of New Pension Rules which are in line with the Contributory Pension Schemes of Govt. of India".
- 3. The appointee will also have to furnish a notarized undertaking as per the provision laid down in the Govt. OM vide No. ABP. 78/2021/01 dated 18/11/2021, in place of the Police Verification Report.
- It is further instructed that without the above undertaking at the time of joining, the joining report shall not be accepted.
- 4. The appointee who is working as contractual teacher under the SSA or working in any other Govt./Govt. undertaking Department must tender his/ her resignation before joining in the new assignment. If established that the candidate has not tendered his/ her resignation before joining in the new assignment, the appointment will stand cancelled automatically without assigning any reasons thereof.
- 5. The appointee who is appointed as Assistant Teacher of LP School on the basis of qualification of Bachelor of Education (B.Ed.) shall mandatorily undergo a Six-Month Bridge Course in Elementary Education recognized by the National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) within two years of the appointment as regular teacher. This is in conformity with the Notification No. NCTE-Regl 012/16/2018 Dated 28/06/2018 of the NCTE; otherwise, the appointment will stand cancelled automatically without assigning any reason thereof.
- 6. The salary expenditure of teachers of LP School will be debitable under the Head of Account, "2202-General Education-01-Elementary Education-101 Government Primary Schools-0166-Government Primary School-000 (No Sub Sub Head)-01 Salaries-01 Pay (EE)" 2022-23.
- 7. The salary expenditure of teachers of UP School will be debitable under the Head of Account, "2202-General Education-01-Elementary Education-101 Government Primary Schools-0165-Government Middle School-000 (No Sub Sub Head)-01 Salaries-01 Pay (EE)" 2022-23.

Sd/- Suranjana Senapati, ACS

Director, Elementary Education, Assam
Kahilipara, Guwahati-19

Dated Kahilipara the 14th May, 2022

No. EAA/SIU/125/2021/Pt-II/1346-A

Copy to:-

- 1. The A.G, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati 29 for information.
- 2. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Elementary Education Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information.
- 3. The District Elementary Education Officer, Dibrugarh for information and necessary action. He/ She is requested to look into the matter for furnishing the necessary undertaking as per the terms and conditions of the appointment order.
- 4. The Joint Director of Health Services, Dibrugarh for information and necessary action.
- 5. The DI of Schools, concerned for information and necessary action. He/ She is requested to ensure furnishing of the necessary undertaking as per terms and conditions of the appointment order. It is also requested to forward the joining report along-with undertaking and other relevant documents through https://finassam.in for releasing first salary of the new appointee.
- 6. The Block Elementary Education Officer, concerned for information and necessary action. He/ She is requested to ensure furnishing of the necessary undertaking as per terms and conditions of the appointment order. It is also requested to forward the joining report along-with undertaking and other relevant documents through https://finassam.in for releasing first salary of the new appointee.
- 7. The Treasury Officer, Dibrugarh/Chabua/Naharkatia for information and necessary action.
- 8. The Head Teacher / Head Master, Banisadan Lps for information and necessary action. He/ She will verify all the original testimonials of the new appointee along-with release order in case of the appointee who is already working in any Govt./ Govt. undertaking/ contractual teacher under the SSA before joining in the new assignment. He/ She is directed to allow the candidate to join in his/ her new assignment on production of downloaded copy of the appointment letter if all the conditions as mentioned above are fulfilled.
- 9. Nima Tamang for information.

Director, Elementary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19